

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 16-5110

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of the  
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
(Honorable Amit P. Mehta)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Rachel M. Clattenburg  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

August 15, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    This Court, unlike the district court, should consider the full scope of judicial remedial authority under FOIA. ....	6
II.   FOIA itself authorizes actions seeking injunctive relief to remedy violations of its affirmative obligations. ....	10
A.   FOIA’s remedial provision authorizes courts to order disclosure of records on an ongoing, forward-looking basis.....	11
B.   Decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court indicate that FOIA authorizes district courts to order forward-looking injunctive relief.....	13
C. <i>Kennecott</i> addressed the courts’ authority to order an agency to publish records in the Federal Register, not their authority to order prospective injunctive relief against the withholding of records from the public.....	18
III.  Individual FOIA requests cannot adequately remedy violations of § 552(a)(2). ....	20

IV. The Court should vacate the decision and remand the case to allow CREW to pursue its claim under FOIA..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

**Cases:**

*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Executive Office for Immigration Review*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_,  
2016 WL 4056405 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2016) ..... 16, 17

*Brown v. Sessoms*,  
774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 23

*Cause of Action v. FTC*,  
799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 16

*Founding Church of Scientology of Wash. v. Regan*,  
670 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 17

*Johnson v. City of Shelby*,  
135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) ..... 23

*Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 20

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti*,  
326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 16

\* *Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 12, 18, 19

\* *Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
445 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... 11, 17

*Larson v. CIA*,  
843 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 16

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 374 (1995) ..... 8

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Lesesne v. Doe</i> , 712 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Long v. IRS</i> , 693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Muttitt v. U.S. Cent. Command</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	15
<i>Nation Magazine, Wash. Bur. v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	15, 17
<i>Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	22
* <i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	17
<i>Rahman v. Johanns</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	23
* <i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	13

* <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<i>Steinberg v. DOJ</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
* <i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Wynder v. McMahon</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	22

**Statutes and Rules:**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) .....	11, 18
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3) .....	3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 21
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(C) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(D).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(g).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	2, 4
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, § 2, 130 Stat. 538 (2016) .....	12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2) ..... 23

**Other:**

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966  
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418 ..... 20

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on  
 Gov't Info. & Individual Rights of the House  
 Comm. on Gov't Operations *et al.*, Freedom of  
 Information Act Source Book (Joint Comm. Print  
 1975). ..... 20
